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Q. Please state your name and business address. 1 

A. My name is Jim Agnew, and my business address is 527 East Capitol Avenue, 2 

Springfield, Illinois  62701. 3 

 4 

Q. By whom are you employed and in what capacity? 5 

A. I work for the Illinois Commerce Commission (“ICC” or “Commission”) as a 6 

Consumer Policy Analyst in the Consumer Services Division (“CSD”). 7 

 8 

Q. Have you previously submitted testimony in this proceeding? 9 

A. Yes, I submitted direct testimony on October 24, 2008, presenting the positions 10 

of the Staff (“Staff”) of the Commission regarding the allegations against U. S. 11 

Energy Savings Corporation (“USESC” or “Company”) raised by the Citizens 12 

Utility Board (“CUB”), Citizens Action/Illinois and AARP (collectively, the 13 

“Consumer Groups” or “CG”). 14 

 15 

Q. Please summarize your October 24, 2008 testimony. 16 

A. In direct testimony, Staff identified serious concerns about USESC’s ability to 17 

manage its door to door sales force to ensure that consumers are not deceived, 18 

misled or otherwise confused about the offerings of the Company.  Coupled with 19 

this managerial challenge, USESC’s management has also not adequately 20 

identified and established any system in place to properly track and respond to 21 

trends encountered in its direct consumer complaints despite a history of similar 22 
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third party complaints arising out of its door to door sales methodology.  Instead, 23 

the Company appeared to rely upon receiving notice of third party complaints 24 

from entities like the Commission’s CSD or CUB to inform it of growing or 25 

continuing problems.  Finally, in Staff’s view, the Company’s retention efforts may 26 

not properly incent its sales force to avoid misconduct because they can rely 27 

upon substantial  barriers, identified in more detail in my direct testimony, that 28 

prevent customers from leaving after the sale.  In my direct testimony, I 29 

recommended that the Commission should order USESC to cease and desist, or 30 

correct, 1) any patterns of deceptive sales practices and misrepresentations by 31 

its independent contractors, and 2) failures to have sufficient managerial 32 

resources and abilities to exercise control over the Company’s sales, marketing, 33 

recruiting, and training.  I further recommended that the Commission order 34 

USESC to cease and desist, or correct, any other violations of applicable laws 35 

and rules that the Commission may find, pursuant to Section 19-110(e)(5).  I also 36 

recommended that the Commission alter the Company’s certificate to require the 37 

Company to stop door-to-door sales until 1) it has implemented new managerial 38 

policies to effectively address the problems raised by Staff and CG, and 2) it has 39 

commenced an independent audit and auditor, approved by Staff.  40 

 41 

Q. What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony? 42 

A. I will respond to the rebuttal testimony of USESC witness Gord Potter submitted 43 

on December 16, 2008.  In light of Mr. Potter’s claims of Company improvements 44 
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over the past months and in response to Mr. Potter’s request for clarification of 45 

Staff’s position, my rebuttal testimony will also clarify my recommendations and 46 

explore alternatives available to the Company to bring them into compliance with 47 

the Alternative Gas Supplier Law and prevent further problems.  48 

 49 

Q. Do you agree with Mr. Potter’s assertions in his rebuttal testimony that 50 

USESC is in compliance, and has remained in compliance, with the 51 

managerial requirements for certification as an Alternative Gas Supplier? 52 

A. No.  While I recognize that USESC has implemented changes to its policies and 53 

practices with regard to marketing and customer service in an effort to improve 54 

its managerial oversight, I believe that based upon the patterns of complaints 55 

received by third parties such as Staff and the Consumer Groups prior to the 56 

filing of this complaint case, USESC violated or failed to comply with the 57 

requirements of Section 19-110(e)(1) of the Alternative Gas Supplier Law in the 58 

Public Utilities Act (“Act”).  Mr. Potter’s testimony regarding the subsequent and 59 

positive efforts on the part of the Company to address these issues (which he 60 

does not acknowledge as violations or non-conformances with the Act), in my 61 

view, distract us from the primary consideration of this case as to whether or not 62 

the Company violated the Act.   63 

 64 

Q. Why do you believe it is important for the Commission to focus on whether 65 

or not a violation of the Act has occurred? 66 
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A. I believe it is critical for the Commission to determine if a violation of the Act has 67 

occurred so that the Commission can exercise its enforcement authority under 68 

the Act.  Even if the Commission accepts USESC’s testimony that the Company 69 

has implemented policies aimed at correcting its management deficiencies, the 70 

Commission should exercise its authority under Section 19-120(c) of the Act to 71 

verify that such changes have been implemented, that the implementation has 72 

actually corrected both the managerial failures and the corresponding marketing 73 

and customer service issues, and that such corrections are sustainable.  It is my 74 

belief that the evidence submitted to date does not provide the Commission with 75 

any certainty that these problems will not reappear subsequent to this 76 

proceeding.  Even assuming that the changes the Company has implemented to 77 

date are effective, Staff is concerned that the Company is not required to 78 

permanently maintain the positive changes it has voluntarily implemented.    79 

 80 

Q. Have you clarified or revised your recommendations from those made in 81 

your direct testimony? 82 

A. Yes.  My testimony now also recommends to the Commission that it affirmatively 83 

find that the Company has committed a violation of Section 19-110(e)(1) of the 84 

Act.  In my view, the finding of a violation of Section 19-110(e)(1) is supported by 85 

my direct testimony regarding the common content and volume of consumer 86 

contacts handled by the Commission’s CSD.  I believe this illustrates that 1) 87 

there existed a pattern of deceptive sales practices and misrepresentations by 88 
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the Company’s independent contractors; and 2) the Company failed to have 89 

sufficient managerial resources and abilities to exercise control over the 90 

Company’s sales activities to prevent such practices.  Because I believe the 91 

Company has committed a violation of Section 19-110(e)(1), I also recommend 92 

that the Commission, under Section 19-120(c)(1), order that the Company cease 93 

and desist, or correct, any such violation.   94 

 95 

Q. Does Staff have any recommendations as to how the Company might 96 

comply with a Commission order that finds a violation of Section 19-97 

110(e)(1) of the Act and how it should cease and desist, or correct, such a 98 

violation? 99 

A. Yes.  I provide in this rebuttal testimony a number of suggestions for the 100 

Company to implement.  However, I believe that ultimately it is the Company’s 101 

responsibility to address any violations or failures to comply with the Act.  Even 102 

though my rebuttal testimony will provide several recommendations that Staff 103 

believes will help the Company correct this violation, it is the Company that will 104 

have to decide what changes it is willing to undertake to comply with a 105 

Commission order and avoid penalties or other enforcement actions.  It is Staff’s 106 

opinion that the Company has already implemented several remedial efforts at 107 

improving its management, but I believe that there are still ways in which the 108 

Company can further cease and desist, or correct, this violation, and I will 109 

recommend them here. 110 
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 Third Party Verifications 111 

 I am encouraged by its establishment of **BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL XXXXX 112 

 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX **END CONFIDENTIAL** (USESC 113 

Rebuttal, at 41-42), as this appears to be the Company’s first movement in the 114 

direction of establishing monitoring and corrective procedures that resolve issues  115 

before any intervention from regulators or advocates.  The voice-recorded 116 

affirmations identify problems in the contract-signing process and can further 117 

eliminate future potential problems.  I would also recommend that the Company 118 

ensure that the scripting used by its verifier includes questions to specifically 119 

address the alleged misconduct in this case.  For example, a third party 120 

verification script could include an affirmation: 1) that the customer understands 121 

that savings are not guaranteed; 2) that the customer may save money if the 122 

commodity market goes higher and that the customer may lose money if the 123 

commodity market goes lower; 3) that USESC is a for-profit corporation and is 124 

not in any way affiliated with the regular utility or any government agency; 4) that 125 

the sales agent does not work for the customer’s utility or the ICC but represents 126 

an alternative gas supplier; and 5) that the customers can be subject to exit fees 127 

in case they cancel the contract before the termination date.    128 

 Independent Contractors 129 

 I also appreciate the **BEGIN CONFIDENTIAL** XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 130 

 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX131 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX  **END 132 
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CONFIDENTIAL**  I hope that the Company continues to require this before 133 

independent contractors enter into contracts with the Company to sell its 134 

services.   135 

 Managerial Presence and Internal Complaint Database 136 

 I still believe that USESC needs to establish some form of permanent local 137 

managerial oversight for its local sales force, and it needs to develop further 138 

internal means of spotting and addressing problems before they escalate to the 139 

level of third party escalations and to CCR.  As such, I recommend that the 140 

Company develop an internal way to track direct complaints by customers 141 

regarding the independent contractors and their behavior at the Regional 142 

Distributor level, similar to the Allegation Summary Data that CCR maintains.  I 143 

recommend that these reports be provided to Staff on a monthly basis.  These 144 

reports would need to include the number of complaints received directly from 145 

USESC’s Illinois customers without third party intervention, broken down by the 146 

general topics of the complaints as follows:  misrepresentation of savings; 147 

misrepresentation of company identity; alleged deception of senior citizens; 148 

alleged deceptions involving language barriers between sales and the consumer; 149 

slamming allegations; disputes about early termination fees; and disputes about 150 

billing.  Complaints for residential and non-residential customers should be 151 

separated.     152 

 153 
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Q. Do you have any recommendations as to how the Commission might 154 

determine whether the Company has complied with a Commission order to 155 

cease and desist, or correct, any violation of the Act? 156 

A. Yes.  While I believe there will be a number of avenues open to the Commission 157 

to determine if the Company has complied with any such order of the 158 

Commission, I would recommend that the Commission establish a process 159 

whereby the Company would submit evidence to the Commission when the 160 

Company believes it has complied with the Commission’s order.  That evidence 161 

should identify how the Company has complied with the Commission’s order, 162 

including commitments or other demonstrations as to the effectiveness and 163 

sustainability of such compliance.   The Company’s evidence might include an 164 

independent auditor report or it might include commitments from the Company to 165 

maintain identified changes to its managerial resources and evidence 166 

demonstrating that those identified changes are, and will continue to be, effective 167 

in avoiding and resolving the problems identified in this proceeding. 168 

 169 

Q. Mr. Potter asserts that you believe the organizational structure of USESC to 170 

be “nefarious” (USESC Rebuttal, at 3:60-63) in its reliance upon 171 

independent contractors.  Is this an accurate characterization of your 172 

testimony?  173 

A. No.  I described the various reasons why I have come to believe that USESC 174 

does not have proper managerial control over its sales force, including the fact 175 



Rebuttal Testimony of Jim Agnew 
ICC Docket 08-0175 
ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0 
January 13, 2009 
 

9 
 

that its Regional Distributors are apparently provided no managerial training or 176 

guidance materials (Staff Exhibit 1.0, at 14:281-287).  Instead, the Regional 177 

Distributors are trained with the same exact materials as all the other 178 

independent contractors, with an emphasis on sales.  Furthermore, they are 179 

afforded no true managerial authority in their contracts or over the independent 180 

contractors in their offices (Id. at 14-15:288-302).  In fact, I said nothing in my 181 

direct testimony about this lack of proper oversight being a product of wicked 182 

intent on the part of the Company.  I have no information as to the motivations of 183 

the Company.  I comment only on the Company’s inadequate action or lack of 184 

action to address reoccurring problems.  Quite simply, USESC employs a face to 185 

face sales technique without any daily face to face management of that sales 186 

force.  Moreover, it is reasonable to expect a company employing a door to door 187 

sales force which is compensated with an incentive payment structure similar to 188 

the Company’s payment structure to anticipate and take reasonable precautions 189 

against foreseeable problems.  In my view, USESC’s testimony, which appears 190 

to characterize Staff’s management concerns as an inappropriate labeling of the 191 

Company as having nefarious motivations, is a distraction from the real work of 192 

attempting to remedy the concerns raised by Staff and the Consumer Groups. 193 

 194 

Q. Mr. Potter states that you believe USESC cannot manage its sales force 195 

through contractors (USESC Rebuttal, at 6:127-138).  Is that true? 196 
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A. No.  In my testimony, after describing the lack of additional managerial or 197 

supervisory training and authority offered by the Company to its Regional 198 

Distributors, I explained how USESC has no other form of sales management 199 

permanently located in Illinois, and that in Staff’s view, establishment of some 200 

form of permanent managerial presence would better address current concerns 201 

and prevent future ones (Staff Exhibit 1.0, at 14-16:280-318).  I never stated in 202 

testimony that this could not be accomplished using contractors, although I admit 203 

that I believe it might be difficult, requiring the allocation of significant resources 204 

to monitor and prevent misconduct on the part of the contractors.  Mr. Potter 205 

testifies in his rebuttal testimony at page 6 that USESC has a permanent 206 

managerial presence in Illinois by having five Regional Distributors but then 207 

contradicts himself when he admits that the Regional Distributors are not 208 

“responsible for determining whether sales contractors have failed to comply with 209 

USESC internal policies and other applicable tariffs, rules and laws” (USESC 210 

Rebuttal, at 8:183-188).  He concedes that the Regional Distributors have no 211 

responsibility in policing their independent sales contractors or ensuring that they 212 

follow company policies.  Since the Regional Distributors are the only people the 213 

independent sales contractors have substantial face to face interaction with, 214 

there is essentially no one, at the local level, who is authorized as a manager to 215 

ensure that the sales force is in compliance with company policies.  This lack of 216 

supervision also suggests that the independent contractors really do not have 217 

sufficient quality control over their daily interactions with customers.  Witness 218 
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Potter wants the Commission to recognize that USESC can have a managerial 219 

presence in Illinois using independently contracted Regional Distributors, but at 220 

the same time, the Company has not actually given the Regional Distributors any 221 

real managing powers over the problems alleged in this proceeding.   222 

 223 

Q. In your opinion, is it possible for USESC to effectively manage its sales 224 

operations in Illinois using independent contractors? 225 

A. It is possible.  However, it would require USESC to allocate greater managerial 226 

resources to monitor and supervise its sales force.  USESC would first need to 227 

make a strong distinction between managing contractors and sales contractors.  228 

Managing contractors would need controlling managerial authority over the sales 229 

contractors and training specific to management in order to properly exercise that 230 

authority.  Their compensation structure would need to be based upon managing 231 

duties instead of commissions paid for successful sales of those contractors 232 

under them.  As it currently stands, the Regional Distributors receive 233 

commissions for all contracts signed by the sales contractors under them.  With 234 

little to no policing authority in place, even contracts entered into deceptively will 235 

initially garner a commission for the Regional Distributor.  **BEGIN 236 

CONFIDENTIAL** XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 237 

 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX238 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX239 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 240 
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 **END CONFIDENTIAL**  In addition, USESC would have to affirmatively accept 241 

responsibility for all actions of both the managing contractors and the sales 242 

contractors under them.   243 

 244 

Q. Mr. Potter characterizes your analysis of the problems associated with 245 

remote management of the Company’s sales force as “naïve” and 246 

“outdated” in light of the benefits offered by technology and a centralized 247 

office with more personnel than a branch office located in or near Illinois 248 

could support (USESC Rebuttal, at 11-12:257-269).  Do you agree with this? 249 

A. No.  I will concede that it may be possible, albeit difficult, to remotely monitor a 250 

sales operation that itself relies upon technology for accomplishing its goals.   251 

However, USESC has not identified any technology which would allow the office 252 

that performs remote monitoring to actually monitor and review all of the direct 253 

complaints received and handled by the Company’s regular customer service 254 

departments.  Instead, CCR appears to only monitor those things which are 255 

escalated to it, including those cases received by third party intervention.  I am 256 

not suggesting that USESC be required to “deploy its CCR employees to remote 257 

sales offices across North America,” as Mr. Potter states on page 12 of his 258 

rebuttal testimony.  I am simply suggesting that the Company institute some sort 259 

of internal complaint tracking and resolution process before customer complaints 260 

become escalated and reach CCR.  Examples of technology based operations 261 

that might lend themselves to remote monitoring are telemarketing or online 262 
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sales.  However, USESC has chosen to use a method of sales that relies on face 263 

to face human communication and contact, not technology.  There is nothing 264 

inherently wrong with this sales choice, but I believe it requires more face to face 265 

oversight than a technology based sales method which allows for remote 266 

monitoring.  Furthermore, Mr. Potter argues that the remote CCR group is less 267 

costly than on site management (Id.).  While the cost of any method of oversight 268 

is an important factor to be considered by management, it should not be more 269 

important than whether the chosen method of oversight is effective.   270 

 271 

Q. Mr. Potter also accuses you of ignoring USESC’s market share in your 272 

analysis of informal complaints and contacts from consumers received by 273 

the ICC’s Consumer Services Division (USESC Rebuttal at 12:283-288).  Is 274 

this an accurate characterization of your analysis? 275 

A. No.  Mr. Potter, in dissecting my testimony, chose to isolate and only comment 276 

upon the first part of a two part opinion I expressed.  I began by stating that a 277 

large volume of complaints may be linked to a large overall volume of customers 278 

(Staff Exhibit 1.0, at 7:135).  Mr. Potter grabs this concept and then disregards 279 

the second part of the opinion which indicated that the complaints and contacts 280 

about USESC from consumers have been “a repeated set of specific and similar 281 

allegations over a sustained period of time” (Id., lines 138-140).  Indeed, the 282 

allegations of the ongoing complaints to the Commission and the previous CUB 283 

complaint filed in 2006 have all been remarkably similar (deceptive sales agents, 284 
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misrepresentations as to who the agents represent, false promises of savings, 285 

failure to mention exit fees, etc.). To me, the fact that the same exact problems 286 

keep coming back over and over is an indication that management has not 287 

directed its attention sufficiently to address these ongoing issues.  288 

 289 

Q. Do you have further concerns about USESC’s lack of permanent 290 

managerial presence in Illinois? 291 

A. Yes.  In response to CUB data request 4.24, asking as to when USESC’s 292 

Management has accompanied sales contractors in the field, the Company 293 

states, “The instances on which head office personnel accompanied sales 294 

contractors in the field occurred before January 2007.  There are no documents 295 

regarding those field visits.”  I find both of these statements quite troubling.  In 296 

the midst of repeated and continuing allegations that the sales contractors are 297 

misrepresenting USESC, Company Management has not bothered to 298 

accompany a single sales contractor on their marketing routes in Illinois for over 299 

two years.  For those times when they did accompany the sales contractors prior 300 

to January 2007, they did not save any sort of reports or information from those 301 

field visits. 302 

  303 

Q. In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Potter lists changes the Company has 304 

implemented in 2008, and claims that dropping numbers of complaints 305 

since February and March 2008 prove that the Company is fixing the 306 
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problems that Staff and the Consumer Groups have raised (USESC 307 

Rebuttal, at 27-46).  Do you agree with this? 308 

A. First, I am glad to see that the Company is doing something to try to remedy 309 

these issues, even though it may not be doing exactly what Staff or the 310 

Consumer Groups have suggested.  However, I am hesitant to declare this a 311 

success because our complaint numbers for each year since December 2005 312 

show rising levels for USESC during the months of winter and early spring, and 313 

then diminished numbers in the summer and fall.  In all honesty, I would like 314 

nothing better than to arrive at May 2009 with a complaint database that goes 315 

against this trend and shows continuing reduced levels of complaints for USESC 316 

during the time of year when they have traditionally increased.  But until then, I 317 

cannot completely ignore our existing historical pattern.  My concern about this 318 

trend is strengthened further by the fact that USESC sold long term fixed 319 

contracts this summer at $1.385/therm when the market price for natural gas was 320 

quite high, and now the market price has dropped.  321 

  322 

Q. Why does this concern you? 323 

A. Our experience with informal complaints from USESC customers has often been 324 

that the customers first recognize and then allege a problem at the time when 325 

they are using more gas during the winter.  This is the time of year during which 326 

many consumers seem to pay greater scrutiny to their bills due to higher 327 

consumption and higher bills.  At that point, they first become aware that they did 328 
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not obtain the savings they believe they were promised.  If customers signed 329 

contracts in the spring or summer, discrepancies in what they believe they were 330 

promised may not be as apparent to them in the summer and fall bill statements.  331 

In cases of alleged identity misrepresentation by the independent agents, the 332 

winter billing season is often when the customer first becomes aware that their 333 

supply is no longer coming from the delivery utility.  With the current market for 334 

variable natural gas supply rates billed by delivery utilities, it is possible that this 335 

winter we will hear from even more customers of USESC who signed up at the 336 

$1.385/therm fixed rate in the summer of 2008.   337 

 338 

Q. Mr. Potter claims that the recommendations of Staff and the Consumer 339 

Groups are “generally anti-competitive” (USESC Rebuttal, p. 2, lines 33-35).  340 

Do you agree? 341 

A. No.  Any action the Commission might take to stop alleged misconduct in sales 342 

would be done to strengthen the market, rather than weaken it as Mr. Potter 343 

suggests.  Addressing customer complaints is particularly important to protecting 344 

the competitive market because customers may abandon alternative gas 345 

suppliers altogether if their first experiences (or those of their friends and 346 

neighbors) are negative. 347 

 348 

Q. Mr. Potter claims that your recommendation to the ICC to fully consider the 349 

recommendations made by the Consumer Groups would result in harm to 350 
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the Company’s customers who are enjoying rates below those of the 351 

utilities (USESC Rebuttal, at 47-48:1081-1100).  Is this a valid concern? 352 

A. I believe the Commission would need to understand the impact on retail 353 

customers of any enforcement action decision it might undertake.  That said, I 354 

don’t believe the Company has provided the Commission with sufficient 355 

information to support Mr. Potter’s assertions.  If the Commission does intend to 356 

revoke the Company’s certificate, I would recommend that the Commission order 357 

the Company to provide a spreadsheet comparing all of its customers’ fixed rates 358 

broken out by years remaining in their contract compared with the PGA rates 359 

billed by their respective utilities.  Without this information, it is impossible to 360 

know how many of USESC’s customers would be negatively impacted and to 361 

what degree.   If it does order revocation, the Commission would also need to 362 

ensure that USESC works with its customers and utilities to accomplish an 363 

orderly transition period from USESC to the original utility or to another 364 

alternative gas supplier. 365 

 366 

Q. Mr. Potter also claims that a mass transition of USESC’s customers would 367 

disrupt the systems of delivery utilities.  Is this a valid concern? 368 

A. As with the last question, I do not see enough explanation in Mr. Potter’s rebuttal 369 

to fully support his claim.  Any transition would not be without difficulty, but Mr. 370 

Potter has not provided details to support his assertion that utility systems would 371 

be disrupted in any meaningful way.  I would like to see a detailed analysis from 372 
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USESC, supported by the utilities, describing in what manner and to what extent 373 

a mass transition of supply customers would disrupt the utilities’ systems. Lastly, 374 

USESC provided no facts that higher prices would be born on existing system 375 

supply customers flowing through the PGA (USESC Rebuttal, at 48:1091-1100) if 376 

a transition occurred.  377 

 378 

Q. Mr. Potter claims that your recommendation to the ICC that USESC be 379 

ordered to stop its door to door sales until it has implemented 380 

improvements would result in unemployment for the Company’s Illinois 381 

workforce (USESC Rebuttal, at 49:1118-1120).  Is this a valid reason to set 382 

aside the problems the Company has allegedly caused? 383 

A. I believe the Company raises a valid concern that needs to be taken into 384 

consideration   Nevertheless, the Commission cannot permit ongoing allegations 385 

of statutory violations in order to protect the Company’s Illinois workforce.  My 386 

concern is that USESC appears to offer this dilemma as a shield against taking 387 

further steps to improve.  Aside from individuals who have harmed Illinois 388 

customers, I do not wish for anyone to lose their job.  I would much rather see 389 

mutually beneficial solutions to the problems reached.   I am saddened that the 390 

threat of unemployment for its existing workers is held out instead of the 391 

recognition that it may take more effort by USESC in order to ensure the long 392 

term success of the Company here.  Mr. Potter fails to recognize that the 393 

Commission will not rule on this matter for several months.  There is ample time 394 



Rebuttal Testimony of Jim Agnew 
ICC Docket 08-0175 
ICC Staff Exhibit 2.0 
January 13, 2009 
 

19 
 

available for USESC to implement further improvements, including some of those 395 

which Staff and the Consumer Groups have suggested.  Furthermore, I believe 396 

that there may be other solutions which have not yet been fully explored and 397 

which the Company could propose.  These might include further alterations of the 398 

exit fees and the establishment of reporting requirements, which might permit the 399 

Commission to accept Staff’s recommendations rather than requiring a 400 

revocation of the Company’s certificate and the accompanying dissolution of its 401 

operations in Illinois.  As set forth in my direct testimony (Staff Exhibit 1.0 at 402 

19:393-396), I recommended that the Commission order the Company to cease 403 

and desist door to door sales until it implements effective management controls.  404 

Implementation of this Staff recommendation could be accomplished relatively 405 

quickly if the Company was prepared to act quickly and allocate the necessary 406 

resources, resulting in only a temporary, if any, cessation of door to door sales.  407 

In addition, Staff’s recommendation would continue to permit other sales such as 408 

online sales or telemarketing that would allow the company to add new 409 

customers while such management controls were established and approved and 410 

would also permit the Company to continue to serve its existing customer base. 411 

In fact, I am quite curious as to why USESC would completely ignore the option 412 

of having its existing sales contractors perform telemarketing during any 413 

transition period and instead wants to fire them if it does not get a favorable 414 

ruling.  It seems to me that a transitional telemarketing effort would allow for 415 
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immediate face to face managerial oversight and better training of the sales 416 

contractors.  417 

  418 

Q. Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony? 419 

A. Yes. 420 
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